Increase in payables  8.7 8.7 1.6

Cash generated by operations  133.6 142.1 247.3
Income taxes paid  (26.6) (27.9) (57.4)
Interest paid  (15.3) (12.6) (25.2)

Net cash from operating activities  91.7 101.6 164.7

Cash and cash equivalents (which are presented as a single class of assets on the face of the balance
sheet) comprise cash at bank and other short-term highly liquid investments with a maturity of three
months or less.

The acquisition detailed in note 10 did not generate significant cash flows during the period of its
ownership by the Group.

- 14 -

William Hill PLC
Notes to the Financial Information
for the 26 weeks ended 28 June 2005

12. Explanation of transition to IFRSs

This is the first year that the Group has presented its financial information under IFRS.  The following
disclosures are required in the year of transition. For the purposes of this financial information, the last
financial statements prepared under UK GAAP were for the 52 weeks ended 28 December 2004 and the
date of transition to IFRS was taken to be 29 December 2004.

Reconciliation of equity at 29 December 2004:

UK GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Notes £m £m £m

Goodwill h 736.2 (2.9) 733.3
Other intangible assets a,h - 18.7 18.7
Property, plant and equipment a 119.0 (14.8) 104.2
Interest in associate  2.9 - 2.9
Deferred tax assets b,c,d,g 5.9 18.7 24.6

Total non-current assets  864.0 19.7 883.7

Inventories  0.3 - 0.3
Trade and other receivables  15.4 - 15.4
Cash and cash equivalents  60.5 - 60.5

Total current assets  76.2 - 76.2

Total assets  940.2 19.7 959.9

Trade and other payables d,e,f (106.9) 39.1 (67.8)
Tax liabilities  (46.9) - (46.9)
Bank overdraft and loans  (49.8) - (49.8)
Bank loans due after more than one year  (447.7) - (447.7)
Retired benefit obligations b,g (38.5) (16.8) (55.3)
Deferred tax liabilities c,h,j - (16.1) (16.1)
Total liabilities  (689.8) 6.2 (683.6)

Net assets  250.4 25.9 276.3

Equity

Called-up share capital  40.5 - 40.5

Share premium account  311.3 - 311.3

Capital redemption reserve  1.7 - 1.7

Merger reserve  (26.1) - (26.1)

Own shares  (59.3) - (59.3)

Hedging and other reserves d - (1.7) (1.7)

Retained earnings e,f,g,j (17.7) 27.6 9.9

  250.4 25.9 276.3

- 15 -

William Hill PLC
Notes to the Financial Information
for the 26 weeks ended 28 June 2005

12. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 28 June 2005:

UK GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Notes £m £m £m

Goodwill h 1,193.9 (317.5) 876.4
Other intangible assets a,f,h - 477.7 477.7
Property, plant and equipment a 178.3 (15.7) 162.6
Interest in associate  4.3 - 4.3
Deferred tax assets b,c,d,g 1.6 23.9 25.5
Total non-current assets  1,378.1 168.4 1,546.5

Inventories  0.3 - 0.3
Trade and other receivables  19.2 - 19.2
Assets held for resale  14.5 - 14.5
Cash and cash equivalents  160.1 - 160.1
Total current assets  194.1 - 194.1

Total assets  1,572.2 168.4 1,740.6

Trade and other payables d,e,f (103.8) 17.7 (86.1)
Tax liabilities  (58.4) - (58.4)
Bank loans due after more than one year  (1,075.6) - (1,075.6)
Retired benefit obligations b,g (43.4) (18.9) (62.3)
Deferred tax liabilities c,h,j - (161.8) (161.8)
Total liabilities  (1,281.2) (163.0) (1,444.2)

Net assets  291.0 5.4 296.4

Equity

Called-up share capital  40.5 - 40.5

Share premium account  311.3 - 311.3

Capital redemption reserve  1.7 - 1.7

Merger reserve  (26.1) - (26.1)

Own shares  (59.3) - (59.3)

Hedging and translation reserves d,i - (3.0) (3.0)

Retained earnings e,f,g,i,j 22.9 8.4 31.3

Total equity  291.0 5.4 296.4

- 16 -

William Hill PLC
Notes to the Financial Information
for the 26 weeks ended 28 June 2005

12. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

 Notes to the reconciliation of equity
(a) Software classification - application software, which can be run independently from any specific

hardware configuration, is typically included within other intangibles under IFRS rather than tangible
assets as is the norm under UK GAAP. The effect of this is to reclassify software of £15.7m (29
December 2004 - £14.8m) from tangible assets to intangible assets. Total net assets are not
affected by this adjustment.

[…]

The Group has adopted IFRS 3 ‘Business combinations’ in full for the 26 weeks ended 28 June
2005. This has resulted in the recognition of additional intangible fixed assets of £461.1m and
related deferred tax liabilities of £144.1m (29 December 2004 - £3.9m and £1.0m respectively).
Under UK GAAP the intangible fixed assets would have been recognised in goodwill and the
deferred tax liability would not have arisen.

(i) Translation reserve – under IFRS, currency differences on translation of subsidiaries are shown in a
separate reserve, while UK GAAP allows this to be carried in retained earnings. This results in an
adjustment of £0.1m between this reserve and retained earnings (29 December 2004 - £nil).

(j) Deferred tax on properties acquired via business combinations – under IFRS, a tax timing difference
of £13.8m (29 December 2004 - £13.8m) has been recognised in respect of properties previously
acquired via acquisitions.

- 17 -

William Hill PLC
Notes to the Financial Information
for the 26 weeks ended 28 June 2005

12. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit or loss for 26 weeks ended 28 June 2005:

UK GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Notes £m £m £m

Revenue  5,054.5 - 5,054.5

Cost of sales  (4,756.7) - (4,756.7)

Gross profit  297.8 - 297.8

Other operating income   3.0 - 3.0

Other operating expenses  (186.1) - (186.1)

Share of results of associate a 2.0 (0.6) 1.4

Operating profit  116.7 (0.6) 116.1

Investment income  5.6 - 5.6

Finance costs  (22.6) - (22.6)

Profit before tax  99.7 (0.6) 99.1

Tax b (32.1) 0.6 (31.5)

Profit for the period  67.6 - 67.6

Notes to the reconciliation of profit or loss

(a) Associate profit - under IFRS, the share of the associate’s result included in the Group’s operating
profit is after a charge for interest and tax. These items were shown within the Group’s interest and
tax charges under UK GAAP. This has the effect of reducing operating profit by £0.6m, representing
the tax charge of the associate.

(b) Tax charge – the tax charge is £0.6m lower under IFRS compared to UK GAAP reflecting the
different treatment of associate tax highlighted in (a) above.

Explanation of material adjustments to the cash flow statement for 2004